operating units in currencies other than the units’ functional currency, where the revenue is denominated
in USD and RMB and certain portion of the bank loans is denominated in USD. The Group tends to
avoid foreign currency exchange risk or provide for allocation terms when arriving at purchase and
sales contracts to minimize its transactional currency exposures. The Group takes rolling forecast on
foreign currency revenue and expenses, matches the currency and amount incurred, so as to alleviate
the impact to business due to exchange rate fluctuation.

(Prepared under PRC ASBEs)
Currency: RMB’000

(English translation for reference only)

ZTE CORPORATION INTERIM REPORT 2011

Notes to Financial Statements

166

XI. OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS (CONTINUED)

 3. Financial instruments and risk analysis (continued)

	 	 Foreign	 currency	 risk	 (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of a reasonably possible change in interest rates may
lead to the changes in the Group’s profit before tax, with all other variables held constant, as at the
balance sheet date.

Increase/decrease in US
dollars exchange rate

Effect on
total profit

Six months ended 30 June 2011
Weaker RMB against USD +3% 149,711
Stronger RMB against USD –3% (149,711)
Six months ended 30 June 2010
Weaker RMB against USD +3% 141,831
Stronger RMB against USD –3% (141,831)

Increase/decrease in EUR
dollars exchange rate

Effect on
total profit

Six months ended 30 June 2011
Weaker RMB against EUR +5% 151,236
Stronger RMB against EUR –5% (151,236)
Six months ended 30 June 2010
Weaker RMB against EUR +5% 121,224
Stronger RMB against EUR –5% (121,224)

	 	 Fair	 value

The fair values of the financial instruments of the Group did not differ significantly from their book
values.

Fair value refers to the amount at which assets are exchanged and debts settled between two informed
and willing parties in an arm’s length transaction. Methods and assumptions adopted in the estimation
of fair values are explained as follows:

The fair values of cash, bills receivable, trade receivables, bills payable and trade payables approximate
their carrying values given relatively short outstanding periods.

The fair values of long-term receivables, long/short-term loans, bonds payable are determined on the